original returned to Norma Purchasing

07/14/2014

STATE OF TEXAS §

§

COUNTY OF FORT BEND §
THIRD AMENDMENT TO GHG SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT to the GHG Service Level Agreement is made and entered
into by and between Fort Bend County (hereinafter “County”), a body corporate and politic
under the laws of the State of Texas, and GHG Corporation (hereinafter “GHG”), a Texas
corporation authorized to conduct business in the State of Texas.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, County and GHG executed and accepted that certain Service Level
Agreement on October 7, 2008, and as amended on October 6, 2009, and July 6, 2010,
(collectively the “Agreement”), attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference; and

WHEREAS, County and GHG desire to amend the Agreement to include 500 additional
user licenses as set forth in GHG’s invoice dated May 15, 2014, attached hereto as Exhibit B.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Agreement between County
and GHG is hereby amended to read as follows:

A. An additional amount not-to-exceed $5,000.00 (Five Thousand Dollars) shall be
available for the additional user licenses described in Exhibit B.

B. No additional funding shall be available for services provided under the
Agreement without prior written consent of County.
C. Except as modified herein, the Agreement remains in full force and effect and has
not been modified or amended.
D. If there is a conflict between this Third Amendment and the Agreement, the
provisions of this Third Amendment shall prevail.
F}QR’T BEN/COUN,T»Y‘ - GHG CORPORATION
Robert E. Hebert, County Judge Authorized Agent- Signature
S '/,7{,/7/? (& Saly A
Date Authorized Agent- Printed Name
ATTEST: &8 MT Prodoet Mﬁ/\‘i—}ef‘
Title

/l,,‘lo‘%




AUDITOR’S CERTIEICATE . ., % Q/
66, AL

I hereby certify that funds in the amount of $ £ : are available to pay the
obligation of Fort Bend County within the ijﬁmg Agreement .

/Lvt-/ T\, = g
‘Robert Ed Sturdlvant County Auditor




EXHIBIT A



FBC TREASURER Fax: 2813413757 Jun 29 2000 13:29 P

STATE OF TEXAS §

; §

COUNTY OF FORT BEND §
SECOND AMENDMENT TO GHG SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT to the GHG Service Level Agreement is made and
entered into by and between Fort Bend County, a body corporate and politic under the laws of
the State of Texas, acting herein by and through its Commissioners Court, hereinafter “County,”
" and GHG Corporation, a Texas Corporation, hereinafter referred to as “GHG,” authorized to
" conduct business in the State of Texas.

TALS

WHEREAS, County and GHG entered a Service Level Agreement dated October 7,

2008, (collectively, the “Agreement”) and a First Amendment to the Agreement dated October 6,

2009, (collectively, the “First Amendment”) attached hereto as Exhibit B & C, incorporated by

. reference as if set forth herein verbatim. County and GHG desire to amend said Agreement as

set forth in GHG’s quotation/proposal dated June 17, 2010, attached hereto as Exhibit A,
incorporated herein by reference as if set forth verbatim.

» NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Agreement between County
" and GHG is hereby amended to read:

A. An additional amount not-to-exceed $1,700.00 (One Thousand Seven Hundred
Dollars) shall be available for additional services provided by GHG in connection
with the Project as described in Exhibit A.

B. GHG's compensation for the Project shall not exceed $61,620.00, which includes
the original scope of work under the Agreement, additional services provided
under the First Amendment and the additional services descried in Exhibit A.

C. No additional funding shall be aveailable for services provided under the
Agreement without prior written consent of County.

D. Except as modified herein, the Agreement remains in full force and effect and has
not been modified or amended.
E. If there is a conflict between this Second Amendment and the Agreement and

First Amendment, the provisions of this Second Amendment shall prevail.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Second Amendment to GHG Serviee Level Agreement
Page 1 0f4



FBC TREASURER Fax:2813413757 Jun 29 2070 13:30 p. 62

EXECUTION

~ This Amendment shall not become effective until executed by County.

{ ¢
Robert E. Hebert, Cotinty Judge Date

o

Attest:

W rINe /}»?
N AL AL S
. Dianne Wilson, County Clerk

| APPROVEV

& 32710
Date

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $61,620 to accomplish and pay

" the obligation of the Fort Bend County um)'ler ?Vntracl, S
“‘/)/‘ I // ,4 L ™

Ed Sturdivant, Fort Bend County Auditor

Exhibit A: Quotstion/Proposal for additional services dated June 17, 2010
" Exhibit B: Original Agreement dated October 7, 2008
" Exhibit C: First Amendment dated October 6, 2009

Second Amendment to GHG Service Level Agreement
Page 7 0f 4



FBC TREASURER

EXHIBIT A
GHG Corporation

GHG will-help you sufomate youy business processes todsy
1100 Herculas Suite 200

Houston, TX 77058
Phone: 281 488 8B08 Fax 261 488 15838

Bill To: Quotation vald unti;
Prepared by:  Muhammad listwd

Fort Bend Count

308 S 4h St

Ste 533

Richmond, TX 77489

Fax:281341375%7 Jun 29 2010

13:30

P.03

Quotation

DATE June 17, 2010

July 17, 2010

Comments or specisl insfroctions:
. N Destrinfion . ANOBNT
Entering Leave in non-roundead formet . Estimatied 20 hours (@ rate of $B5Maur % 1.700.00
TOTAL | $ 1,700.00

if you have any questions concarning this quotation, conract Lisa Gonzales, (281) 488-3806, eems_support@@ghg.o

Customer Acceptance:

Fort Bend Count ’ Ciate

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS)

" Second Amendment 1o GHG Service Level Agreement
Page 3 of 4

7

v



FBC TREASURER Fax:2813413757 Jun 29 2070 13:30 P. 04

Statement of Work

CRM CASE ID: 6158

Customtration Raquest
ABow users to'enter leave of non-lave paytypes without quarterdy-raunded restriction.

Task

AGd @ Mag irt e application B make this customization for the Fort Bend County only.
Updste system czlls to separate the cuslunslzalion fom the base code.

Add new system calls to get the customization request for the different rounding other

than quattery (which is used for the Default Chamgs Code celovisting IOWt titaks.

Acd custormization code on the employee timesheat 10 separate user antered pay ypes

From the systam entered (by default charge code).

Update the enployee timesheet page, so that client should not have to worry about

havirg the customization on aach updates (GHG usuelly release two new refaases tn & year),

Assumptions

A feg will be setur on the coliguration page

Users will ba faspansibis for artedng the right figure for the paytypes, Le. leava or non-laave.

Systern wiit conttruousty be distributing hours for regular, evedime, el as it s doing now,

User will not-ba changing any hours werked derived by the defsult charge code.

Because of the two ditferent rounding. wil! be ln used, user may see the total slightly off the "rounding”, but
in DB, the hours worked will be exactly what usar or/ system hag

entered, since we do not save fhe totals, but only save actual infout times and

hours worked, (leave and non-leave).

Special Note
AR pay types with the exception of pay types that have been assignad as defauits will have the ability 1o be entered &

Expected Complation
120 days from the tirae deposit is received

Second Amendment to GHG Service Level Agreement
Puge 4 of 4



STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

FIRST AMENDMENT TO GHG SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to the GHG Service Level Agreement is made and entered
into by and between Fort Bend County, a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State
of Texas, acting hercin by and through its Commissioners Court, hereinafter “County,” and GHG
Corporation, a Texas Corporation, hereinafter referred to as “GHG,” authorized to conduct
business in the State of Texas.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, County and GHG entered a Service Level Agreement dated October 7,
2008, (collectively, the “Agreement”) attached hereto as Exhibit C, incorporated by reference as
if set forth herein verbatim, County and GHG desire to amend said Agreement as set forth in
GHG’s proposal dated August 12, 2009 and September 17, 2009 invoice, attached hereto as
Exhibit A & B and incarporated herein by reference as if set forth verbatim.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Agreement between County
and GHG is hereby amended to read:

A. An additional amount not-to-exceed $6,400.00 (Six Thousand Four Hundred

Dollars) shall be available for additional services provided by GHG in connection

with the Project as described in Exhibit A & B.

GHG's compensation for the Project shall not exceed $59,920.00, which includes

the original scope of work and the additional services descried in Exhibit A & B.

No additionai funding shall be available for services provided under the

Agreement without prior written consent of County.

Except as modified herein, the Agreement remains in full force and effect and has

not been modified or amended.

E. If there is a conflict between this First Amendment and the Agreement, the
provisions of this Amendment shall prevail.

o o w

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

First Amendment o GHG Service Leve! Agresment { £
Page | of 3



EXHIBIT A

CHG Corperation
GHG wilt hedp you automale your business precesses reday!
1100 Hercules Suite 260

Housion TX 77058
Fhone: 281 489 3805 Fax: Z81 488 1038

Bill To: Quotaticn valid urlil.
Prapared dy:

Fart Band Courty
309 §. 4th St Ste 833
Richmond, TX 77468

Commants or special instructions:

DATE  August 12, 2009

fAugust 27, 2009

CASE iD
New BR' Trans‘er Pay Type when Max Leave Beiance is Reached 40 hours wial

3.400.00

it you have any questions conceming this quotation, cortact Shanncn, 866-380-4" 46 x200, ems, suppcrt@ehy.c
g -

Customier Asvepiuncy.

Fort Band County Date

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

First Amendment to GHG Service Level Agreement
Page 3ol



Statement of Work

CRM CASEID:

Customization Request
New BR: Transfer Pay Type when Max Leave Balance s Resched

Task

gmpioyess will charge 40 hours per week 10 REG. Atter that, they will be charging 0 CTE.
Comp Time Eamed Is a Leave typs that will have a maximum balance of 80 hours,

Once an empioyee reaches the max balanca of CTE, the hours should then be chargecd to OT

Assumptions

Eaned Leave will be setup for empioyee. Comp Time Eamed=eamed leave,
Comp Time Used=used leave. 1:1 ratio

Priorities will be setup: 1 24 40 = reguiar, 2 24 993=CTE

BR will run after DCCs

BR must know that the threshoid is 80 for CTE balance

Expected Completion
124} days from the time deposit 1s received

First Amendment to GHG Scrvice Level Agreament
Page 4ot



GHG Corporation
1200 Hercules

Sudte 290

Heaouston, TX 770348

Exhibit

Bill To
Fort Bend County Auditor
ATTN: Heratio Rodgers
301 Tavhsan
Seate 515
Richmaond, TX 77469

ITTM  QUANTITY

[N 1 £0D Purchased

DESCRIPTION

B

Invoice

1 .
i Awount #

Irvoice 4

b o s e e i

PoorarR

Irvoice Date

{6717/2000

rms

12025

DUE DATE

10/17/2009

PO ¥

CHANGE

ORDER

(RATT AMGCUNT

ser 1 icense for ¢ TSMS « electroree Time Sheet 8800, L0008
Management Sofuzon

Thank ')f({\/{ for choosin g GHG Software.

Total

Techaical Supportncades v-anad and phoaesupport. 0 PR

Upgrades include alf purchased product updates and

madificatinne,

Balance Due

Paywments/ Credits

2.00000 |

Firective Septenier 1IR3 S10A0 cherge, o1 1% 3 mlanoe ¢ i greater M SLINTOT wll be app rd 0 aceount v

pavTRENE is ot received by the due date

1

ends, Provawd refunds will not be geees i canvellstion covurs s ilie audidle ufa billig cysde.

Thure - 281 S38.8806 x1 1 1190 Bervu

Fisst Amendment to GHG Service Level Agreement

Page Sof 3

- Surte 2%} -

HMoustan, Texas 77053 Fax

 Canceliation THG muat teveive wridten aotie of tareailation. Service will cootinue i the rurrent talling ovie

281 488.1808



EXECUTION

This Amendment shall not become effective until executed by all partics hereto.

Robert F. Hebm Eounty Judge Date

P

,/ .
{ 4 CS ST e s o
By: At j,[ A L LT

Heratio Rodu:m “Project Manager Date’

GHG Corporation

Jna i

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that funds arc available in the amount of $59, 07’0 to accomplish and pay
the obligation of the Fort Bend County under thls comrdct :

/

Ed Sm'dxm n I3 m” Bend ( aunty \udnn

Exhibit A:  Proposal for additional services dated August 12, 2009
Exhibit B: Invoice dated September 17, 2009
Exhibit C: Original GHG Service Level Agreement

First Amendment to GHG Service Level Agreement
Page 2 0f 5



LTJO | 2Teg

sad Ay s3unuiea snolw A £0'Z

UOSMET Wolj pauodul aq jjim sadueeg] A4 - {sjunowe FAV A
uoduwi 3AE3] 3L 1B SR 9yl Suisn g [iTm JAA0 ALIED puE SUILIBLIAL SADUB{RY [BNIOOB 9ABI| 218p-01-4aK JEPUD(ED PUE [BISY UiBlNIBIN

i ‘spouad Led aandadsa L0z

Ay} 10} SaNEP PUILIEIS DALIBLIR Yilm 30 aur pauued-asd 191110 "NOIS "LONRILA JO Auo-d14

SSB {ONS $OINGIINE SHOLIBA SRPOIUIUDDOR O} ‘Q:_D{ 002

"awin paisnipe sy q “wWassAs Jayio 2:4) Ul paimided oq osfe ysnui 23ueyd ay) ‘poltad o0y
AJUO JUas 2q JOU |{IM 192USAUT} UOHOILIOD J|0UYM ¥ Ked so1id © 10} atun o) spew oI spudunsnipe uaym - dufs ui mep Fuidsaxowm pur uosme] dasy
d "PAUIULIZINE 3 01 JEWHIO] B U1 HOSME"] o) safuerd 201

TUBA33I 1310 puR S3FUEYS Smms ‘saoukey [eniooe ‘s3akojdwa smau 1] eep afy 19iseiL Hodw
! p 1 i I I

4 (1 nquyx7 208) Yewisoy OE G d Hosme ut viep podxs 10}

3214128 A3ySiu e Fuunp papodun ag [im 4 ’spjotj viep pasinbal jje ajepownuoddel GO}
pue WajsAs uosme ] 2y woy ejep jpuvossad Sunsodwio) viep swn Furaodxs jo qedes 2q 3Ny

SINFWHAINOAY TVHANAD

SIUUWIOD asuodsay sjuauialinbay

JIOM JO UDWDIRIS T UDNOIG

-Kuno)) jo jeacidde Joud 0} 1920qNs “31E1 LONEZIWOISND PAIS] U 18 PAZaeYd 3¢ [|IM SUIUTLS JUSWIITY dY) J9Ye Paujiapep sluswaxnbas
puonppy  juawadiBy sty wl paisy Ajsnoradnd 3soyy ueyl I3YI0 1SOD [BUOIIPPE OU 1B mO[3| XLjew 2y} ul poisy| syuswaambax pajelep sy jo
[ova UIeINod [IM §S.19 5.OH0 uoneiodio) NHO £q 01 paaide 132 dary SIUAWIIINDII 3utmol[o) AU, (.- A&1unon),, 1Y RUI2ISY) 1NO)) SISUOISSIWWIN)
funo) puag MOy dyi ySnosyp pue Aq Funoe sexs) jo auwis A jo duijod pue sjerodios Apoq dngnd e ‘Sunoy pusg Hof pue “(LOHD.,
1eyeupIoY) uotipiodio)) sexa] B uoneiodio) NHHD usdmidg pue £q paIdjud pue apewl (JUSWITY,, jayeulaiay) USRI Y [9A] 2DIAIIG SIY ],

1wt B, S FTY IR DUSPEDE aTREY ﬁ»)&
b %y

uges 21993g g
JAWHD.6Y [3ATT IS OHD H 00 9HY




LT o7 3eg

A spoaa] A1n2og €09
d sad&) ey 209
B Sap0d Av,| 10°9
:Guimojjoy sy wejurett o) AUpqR 3y sy SN s1asn yuswiedap jjoife)l 009
4 Ajue plodas 112y} 10} awi} k21ua;mata dakoidwy 06
A Aj00 stodat 1951p 10U AJIPOW/M3IA Josiatodng £0°G
4 saaAo)dwa yuownedop {{v Joj AJIPouyMatA JOJRNSIUIWPE [j01ARY 206
4 saaso|dws wounedap e sacsddemata peayy juswedag 10°G
B 181942 A31n2as paugap-sasn ofdnnw dn 32s 0] Ai1qy] 00§
-aotares Apydiu e Quunp pautodiul 3q HIm 4 ('3 'svonowoid! QO'¢
'srapsued) uatupedap 5-9) A01siy uiviuew pur soSuryd jrronezIue 0 dlRpowwiosse o) gy
‘sojep Ay} pue 4 “JOIRNSINAUPE [JoIARd 4} £1)0U ‘9IED ¥ 10] 211} 493US 10U PIp 39K0jdwd 20°¢
auil} paIalud Jou daey saoiojdure Yoty s0sia13dns ue J1 “sjdwexa 0 “papodas suryy o suondsoxz uo paseq Funnes mopyiom LA oy Aigy
241 S[191 Yolum Pajeald oq ued uodal woisno v
"139ysau) e aaosdde Aew jeys siosialadns Jo unowe 3 ‘jeaoadde [euly stutojiad peayy Juswpedap,jeidljo 10°¢
3y} 01 i OU SI 21313 ING uOSME’} 0} Podxd 01 duul) POI3ID ‘$M31ALIE J0JEUIPI0D) Jjoiked ‘saaoudde 1ostazadns awn usua 2ako|dwy cayduwexy
a3 10j pannbai ag [pa aumgeudis rostadns | £jup
RS “{unoas opeudosdde yiim mopyicm poddns o3 AujIqy, Q0§
“B0] L31A1108 $329Y5oUn Ul patIeuo) d 23ueyd Jo awyorep (7] 1850 TUIPNOUT *SUCHEIYIPOLI/SINUD ({8 10] jren upny 80'C
q sismauesed pauap-13sh UO Paseq SN uoltepijea aep Addy G502
4 (suonenyis AowBiowa) Led Areuonasosi(y $0°2

uiges 31qq3q

07, SRS SO 6 VT AR

voneodio gHa

JUAWLBY [9A3] NAIRS OHO




LT Jo ¢ 2Ry

4 {renday) stwun-|n g Lo LL

:ssuodarea;saakopduns jo sadA) Suiaogjoy oy 205 jjoifed arepowwodse 03 Arigyl Q0 L)

4 {(SJUNOWIE tWNWIXeW §OQ7) sinot| g Jo awl diod pue sinoy g} Jo aw paisafsp uo sded aaey LO0L

*$9BRYD pIZLICNE ) REJIP PUR SI[RI SSOUISHG 4 Jualupedsp G JUBIALJIP G UB (DIYM "[9A3] pAULIp-1asn & 18 suxy uonesuadwod des 01 gy 0001
pouBisse AQ PAUIWLIGP 2 [jiM SINCY P3IRINDE)

"0} §53908 3ABY PINOYS %) {ydwiaxa-ucu dmiaxa ~Fs) seaieidd jo sdnoid uaioyIp Joj susaIos Anud sty adinw splaoldl  L0'6
K2y ey sad & Ked pue ‘sopoa adieyd ‘sdnosd o
aFaeyd 01 Lijige ayy asey Ajuo jiim dnoadgealojdws
1089 ‘SPJOA JL{J0 U] "A][ENPIAIPUL pIUNLISIAD.
si saf1eyd pazuoIng Jo 15| 5,9040)dwd 1ovy

‘Arentiaqeydye no {$)uo010s Ja2ys AN JO WoAe] A7WOISNd 01 AiqY| 00’6
aq AjU0 ueD SWNYE ASOY) JO Jap1) “saui 3ako)dua
U0 151) UMOp~doip Yor2 O} PIPPE 9 ABW SIU3}

4 SUNLIBAD 03 $1Y (¥ 1940 >ty 1snfpe Ljjesnewione Jna wagsks sy o7 sjdwexy 208

4 s dwod 0} siy Qp 1940 2w Jsnfpe Aj[Eonewoine [m wsAs ay o spdwexy 108

! watupedap 10;puz a0kojdws £q sapna Aed suadayyip ap Aidde o3 gyl 00’8

4 sy {inp tou pue dwinoac pied oq Lew 201

sakordws sagjoue pue s dwod pred st ey soLojdwa ue aney Kewr wawniedaq (7 djduexy
4 yusurdedap awes A ulum swn dwod uwd 1oL
Aeiut 2a£0jdwo Jatpour pue “aulnIsAo pied st xey) 2a50ydius ue aavy Aew udswipedaq | apdwexs

3810 PRZUIOIYNE JNBIOP PUE SO}TLE $83UISNQ 4 sakordwapuawiredsp £q sapna Sed JuaIapyip sy opun Aed ssod sgmoedl 002
pouBIsse AQ PaULULAIIP 3G [[IM SIn0Y PARInd[e)

4 anpaips AepijoH 09

3 i e B REBT A iz RGN SO

uiges a1qasq 1e10d10 (,
WRWSRI6Y 13A37 VIS OHS uore. J OHY



LT Jop adey

u QUILIAD oLl
5 3T YOI pPIpuUANXT LLeL
.& AseyyN oLzl
,_ () A 60°7CL
] duwio ) siaiom 80°¢)
,,ﬂ Aug Anp 0T
* hwm RO aaBa"| a0zt
,,* awiry dwo)) S0°ZL
,,_ AW YIS yo'gl
. 1BUOSI ) €0t
* UOLBOBA coel
,u Aeg Kepijop LOZL
‘$afIRYD PAZLIOYINE J[REJOP PUE SN SSAUISN( sad ) Ked snowea 10§ S3[0I POUIP-IISN 30:10§US puv 3uaP 0} ANIGV| 00°CL
paudisse 4q PIVILLIBIAP 5q [[14 SINOY PARINDIED)

4 S{O1BUSISIP 54008 DY) JO UONRUIGIOD LUy S0l
1dwaxa-tuoN S0t
: wdwaxy 248 Y

! sung-ed eo'll |
! Leiodwing Z0'1L

A
e oy

uqes siqasg

JUSLRADY 9A3T IAIRS HHO

vouEI0dIo) BHY




L7 Ju ¢ odey

4 Judwpedap sjoym Y3 10§ 3Ms0[d AOUITIAUIB 10 ABPIOY IS 01 JjqQE 3y ZO'681
4 {ENPIADUL UE J0) st} Suriies 12)ua 0] 3fqe 3y LO61L
4 "s1seq droal 10 [ENPIATPUL UB UO SINOY JIUS JOpUE 1IP3 "waia 0} AHIQY| 00'6)
g ‘ponad auny usArS e 10) saiprej ud Modaa | LOGL

pue ustiitedap sad Kiva 01 s5uYapINS ssaulpiel moj[y *,Apsey, Suruydp Joj SoutSpINg RIIaIP
sey Juatuziedsp oes *I9AM0L 'SJUMUIIOUT INoY Japenb U0 paseq pRBINOiEs o JJIM duir ]

‘pajeals aq urd vodas wosno g Bl "ssauipae) 10§ se[nu paugap sasn apduynus djpuey o3 vl 00°91
10 pasn aq Aew podal InQU| S A INPAPOS pIEpLRIS

$H201D | STUILY 5, TND SZIHN i OHO) 1 (€489 | 1021
-9p€-008 Joqinu 9344 1|01 "woo assnow woy pasegomd) LA AG 1$Y00(0 dwy juaLn))

Bi {adims preo/sys0o 3wy 00/ 1L
“Qam HA[ T THOR02{0d vIBP 10 $301A37 JO s3d 1 a0k ep JO 25N WILINL0I 2 Woddns o) Anjqy

3 (odims piea;syoop ol “qam YA “H9) spoatt ajdiynwu Aq ndur awiy 1925100 01 Ky 00GL
*0] $§900E JAEL] PINOYS ) -304tf) 3G p[nom sjaawpedap /suoNRGLISIP Jogwinu wintuxew! 006Gl
Aap yeu sady Led pug ‘sopos 931y “sdnoid o} “2aKojdwd 19 “(ATRIqy 21 Mt SUOHIED] Spdrinu M stusuwLiedap w asoys pue “saakodwa
a81eyo 01 Kiijiqe ayy asey Aquo [j1m dnosdsafojdud JSunueoyy, 10,41 awnuedap duoy, seakojdis Uz eyl 10130 wwttedap € 0) saw 351240 01 Ajiqy
YoBS *SpIom ISYI0 Uf “A}[RNPIATPUI PAUIULIdIAD
st safreyd pazuoyine Jo 151 s,2a80ydwa yoey
"aAra] paseuRl WsAs SINTD 24} 4 ssakojdiud AJunod 10j O pue JjHAYs I0) Cp JOYE jjey B puel [0yl
YANOA} pavora) 2 [jim dWL) 00q Yyl Jo a3iojdiey 2t} 3q 01 SPadu JWAXS UOU 3L} HOO( 3Y) JJO “INOY J0j INOL 2q 0} spastt auy saasojduwn jdwaxy
4 (idwaxa-uounduwaxs -F-2) uoneogssed Jo/pue watniedop g Kiea 03 i awg dwoo 1) &gy, 00'vi

ADNVANALLY ANV IKIL

4 '$p03 fed SNOMLA 10} Saj1 PAUIAP-JasN F240JUR PUB JUIAP 01 AIqY| 00'EL

uiges aiqqagd L e AW S 4
! i i !
JUSLSAI6Y [9ADT WIABS OHO Loneindio) gHY




17 J0 9 adug

Ei asueapr ul 1sod 100
01 AHpiqe oyl pasu swn Lweyyjnu so paacadde awm yo1s papuaixa sey 2a40dws ue ji ajdwexy
4 ‘pound Led 241193330 Suianp aaea| pasoxdde-aid 1sed Ajponewoine o1 Augy] 0008
4 ‘porsad Aed sieudosdde sy Gunmp Juissaooud 10} suonoesuen slep aming o1 AIqv] 0062
B [eacidde Josiazadns giam asurape | ZOeZ
w 1sod 01 Avjige aus psau ‘spotsad Led 2iming loj J30 o sysonbas sakojdwis e §) 17 spdwiexy
o Joastutupe jjoifed wog jeaoidde moyim mojje Loez
101 0P “3JqR[IBAR € dARY A{U0 KoY} 1ng ‘uonedRA SINoY ()¢ Juisn st sakojduis e §1 1 sjdwexy
el “Ajmoas arendordde] pogez
SYI LM IPLLIPAO €] AJI{IQE 2 YA JUNOLUE POLLIED JDAO SJRNIIIE JO SN atp WaAd:d 01 Ayiqy
4 ‘U0 A 3|APAYIS 0F saakojdwd Joy AWiqy! 00722
k| ‘Kep Ag L1018 SduepUIIR pI0d31 0} AIYIAY| 00°92
] ‘pamoalARl JO paloiud Buiaq sawil Q0'eZ
aym 3940jdu yord 10J SIOUBIEQ WNUIIXEW PUR JUSLIND 'SIPOD ‘$3RL [BNI20R 2429 Arpdsip 0y AjIqy
“syvaysan; ysed 3 ‘sofueyos {e 3o} QO'vZ
C) SUONILIC) YEW 0] PIMO|[E JIT SIUBIUNOIIE K{UQ [IE1) UPNE UB Yum J3as] Aumoss areidoadde ayr uaa1d ‘Suissaoosd jjoided o toud awm ups o) Qg
4 FwFueyd Loy moyns | 00'¢Z
GoNMmS 0] A3|qe 941 *Aed SUBIA0 0) 21N POUIRY W0} $3d)ms 3aKojdws ue §1 tojdwexy
“201A405 AJ3yB1u € Bunnp povodiu 9 {jim 4 ‘s Aedi 00'z2
Paygae Lew yorgm soueyo uonysod 10 JudunIedap TYiys HnPaYRs yiom pouad-piw djpuey 03 AliqY
4 ‘awny Aue 18 uoieuLIoj Ul LEP JJO PUR YIUs Y o[npaias s3801dius ma1a 01 ANAY| 00°1T
4 “1asn paipioads v o) suondaoxa wasaig "$IPOd| §0'0¢

uges a1qqag

Led pue [NPAYDS YIOM UO PISEQ PIYIOM SINOY AJLIDA PUE SIINPSYDS Hi0Mm Ajlep 11U2 0) Aijqy

uoes0dio) 9HY

e SR

JURWIRIBY (A9 ADIAIBS DHY




L7 30 ¢ adey

paisanbai 1 panddns 2q j1is BLEIYDS ISBGRIRP, 4 popoud) oSy
Koy 1 -sprodar a1ea1d ued 3papmouny 1OS Yim 1sa Y Jo swien aedtpul “0apaau st pnposd Supodar {red-pai 1) spodal 20y pr snotiea 518310 01 A1y
ONIAYANG / ONILHOIAY
4 sase|d jrwiop om0} dn awi [euonDRY JO Aud MojR o) AV QQ'ZR
Apaeiedas pasoxdde s 2aK0idwus yorg pouad 4 ‘poisad Aed 21gu2 2a0iddz 40 2340(dwa 1ad siseq sul-4g-aul] B U0 dwn Jo 1eaoadde MO[lY| Q0 LY
AP{oam-1q Aot a B se paaoidde ae siooysat ||
4 “uoneoyIsse 9aiojdwa uo Jurpuadap swn pasde|o 10 saWy IND/UL [BNIDE 12U 0) Ay 00'0p
q 3pod Aed 10,pue saKo]dwa wauniedap Aq Aewnuns awn sauswedsp e mata 0 Appqy| 00°8¢
q ‘pasn 31ep Aq pasn 213m sopod Aed Lue ey sAep |je yous 0 AUjiqy| 08¢
‘sjaoysa 1sed 4 PIEP Pa19IUa AJSNOSUOLRS 1021100 0} sjuaunsnipe jjoided-1sod aypw 01 &qv| 00 L€
€1 SUONDILIOND DYHEW O PAMO|[E 2B SJURIUNOIIR AJLQ)
4 uatupedap Aq ssasSoid] 00'9g
10U6LW 0] U011 dIIOd 132YS DL JO SNIIS MDIA O JOJRHPIo0D [joaded jo judtuafeuew 10) ANjIQV
‘SafIeyD POZLIOINE JNRJIP PUB SS[NI §S3UISNG 1 (Aju0 Anuo awn uondaoxa op 01 saakowio jdwexa 105 ') sajny| Q0 SE
poudisse £ PIUIULAISP 39 [[IM SINOY PIIBINI|ED) Azd uo Sutpuadap |j11-01ne 03 uondo 3§ SARY O PAdU ORI (ax SY) a1a PAd|dLI0D SIS |
"2ABI] pogruBti WSS SN A E} saakojdus 1dwaxs Joj sy Noog Ayl JJo, Yriil O0'vE
Enoayy paryorl) aq {|ia St} §00q 343 Jo saiojdin]
WS AS 3y} $5320k 0] promssed & osn 1ot SIIS( 4 -a0uBIRAD J9Ad] AILND3S 10 promssed ‘saquiny uid yia - Apiqedes jeaosdde pue aimjeuss suonodfdl 00'€E
‘SWHR 4 “Kju0 juaunecap [josded - presso) pousd Ked! 00'ZE
03 panoduut puR pAIEPAN 34 ;[ip SHOUBIRQ dATD) snoiaaid Wod sjeniooe aaea] pue Ked ate(najedal pue sporad Ked snoiraid 03 sIPd wiopsad 03 ANIGY
Y1 2:3ym U0SMET 0] paptoditll 3 [im 2w paysnipy
1 Auowowedsp! 00'Le

uiges a1qqq

[101AR - (s{erudoe pue paytom sinoy) sinoy potad Ked snotasrd 2513431 10 wsnipe 01 AyiqVv!

i O TN g

,msc,ﬁgau DHY

jupLaalby [9AS7 DIAIBS OHD




[7 )0 g a8ny

i {spasau snoreA 90’6V
Suroda ooy py) -sdnoud patpioads sosn doy Guriodal £uo sy vondadxa apiaod 01 AIqy

4 ‘032 “Lep v Buissiu SO'6Y
st 2aA0jdwa ve 1 1o "pousd Ked oy Jof siy 0g 19a0 pred Guaq st aakojduws ue J1 duu uondaoxy

4 *53340}dUIA SAIE 10 SINOY OIDZ 1O SUITHIAC JAISSIIXD SB 1oNS SUOHRIASP pauyap Jasn amyde) 0By

i paonpoad | £0BY
Fuiaq 21' $PI0DI AW OU JAAIMOY J250}dWd 21D Ue St 2d0jdws UL Jeifl HONEOYION

A DABM PASYARISDd | Z20'6Y
uo jou st pue pousad Ked 10} pied usoq 104 seij 22£0[dIUD YR UDYM UCIIEDEIOU 2413321 0 Al

4 35UR{RQ [RIUDE JGE[IRAR SPRAJX2 5ARD] Patsanbay LOBb

‘Bunpodas uondaox]| QO 6p

d {p100a1 auy e podueyo 1se) oym ~5-2) speiap Fuppoen npow wiud,Mata 01 QY] 00'8Y
d 19A3] paK0idwn sy 12 100ys awy yunud oy AMIqy] 00°1LS
A “(sadurpeqpasn) sadA) Ked ay; 30 Aue uo spodas sjesousd pue sadA) sded ypen o) AINAY 00 LY
KQuno?) pusgl pof Aq pautjop i 8007 Ul 0091 01 umop FuioT ST owin pariagap pue §LOT HOI 0D 08 0 00’9
212p B U0 Jeak 1od 20U0 JUDS 3q {[IaM UOTEDSYNON] umop FuioF st awn dwios *puo 13K 0O P91 St uoyedes Joj o 1y -Suyoeosdde s tinusxew (prdse

2w uonestadwod Jo BonedEA Uaym Josiatadns pue 30 £o[duis 0F UONBOLHOU 1O LDJE PUSS O} Al|IGY

4 ‘pakojdwa Aq pousad pautzop-1asn e ug suodat ajepuad pue oum uoyesuadiwos yoes 01 Apavl 00y

4 ‘spordad Aed/sorep 00 vy
payvads uo paseq ‘sasodind Suodoat 10§ sa1pnis dtuny w1 URLOLE WOPUEL yoddns oy Kupqy

S g0 T GO 4 SRS D PAT

Haes 24920 QE 20010 v
JusLIRaIBY [9AST EDIAIRS OHOD H 0 9HY




17106 28wy

4 “$7I0991 PIAIYAIE JO [BASLIALIMD iim s5a00d (BAIyDIE RIBP B OPIAOLI] 008G
4 sansst | A1iond 03 ssuodsar ydwoug €046
B SSOO0E [PL [A0P2]
4 Jaquinu duoyd 0045-110 1, 10746
FUIMD1|0] o)) PIFOXD 10 193W Yt s|242] 1oddns apiaoad isniu topuda Fwiddsayoun ! 004G
A ‘sourjeping fuuooysajqnon puel 009G
AjjeUONOURY O} SE PAUAUND0P AJYBROIOL] 39 ISNW SIONPOIJ "UOHEIUIINIOP [ROIULIS) pUR 13SH pUS -
$301A3p AIBMPIBY pug Sjusucduiod d1emyds {18 10} UonRuauNop apiacxd 3snw Jopuaa Buidasyawl |,
B ‘S33ULRIL 7| JO WNLIXRW B I |9potu durea-aii-we e Suznun 006G
SaDIAD[ 2JEMPIEL] PUE SjuaLodiuod 2remios {[B 10j Buiumy spiaoad jsnui topuaa Suidaaxatu |
d pouiad Ked 1ad sajou Josiazadnsaaiojdiua yoes put 1sad o1 AIAY| 00'bG
4 souejeq e Julominew-saafopdwa Jdwaxs 10} ,sui ¥o0q au Jo, Jaao Aures pue yor 03 ANHAY| 00'€S
El ‘(Aouedaiosip e Jo tostasadns Lafe 01 10 Anudl 002G
ue Guissua s1 3w §30K01dws 1 < 2) woysks Surdaay au | aip yFnoy |rewd uE RN 0] Ay
Mo 10 ut SuIYO0[O W0} 1asn D aafoduis yoza Aq asn o} ajqe 10U S YIO[q pue (} 1af[ed 2Z1jn ‘wonde YAT A Suisn usym) 00°1LS
ay peassd Jou |jm ¥ Inq padSo; o4 jlim (1] J3)§ED
4 ‘(Jnoy {/sanum (¢) seujapind Juountedap uo paseq 000G
youn| doj s pajeudisap ut |y Ajjeonewony “(s3a40jduid 38p11g pue peoy :apdwexo) youns) oy
SINTWTHINOTY TYNOLLIGAY

uiges 2Aqasg

JUSLISAUBY (A3 WIAIRS OHD

01BIONI0T) DHY




LTIon] A8

uiges a1qqsQ

Juswouby joA37 801A3S OHO

] ] wd 00 BT WY D03 B TAAT AP T a0 N
saeisny W S0 BOI9L0T WY 008 806016 >S40 b v ey gl oae

DHD W G075 BT WV LG0T8 80/BCE ARP | F1j sy G ) ol se

o WA eSS WY G0 SBIb L (SAP S BoloQu LSt 0L Qe MBS DIRey gl @

OHG b (076 28T Wy 008 gu/sT/6 Aen T L .: RIS | 241 ] 2 o %

“GTIOHKIYSL B WOISD Wd 005 mEﬁE T WvocBB0/BY/6 EsARP L T buisal sumdmove ¥ <2
2D M £3:5 va\N MY KB QU806 f.xm»ﬂ S .C.f._?hﬂ!&)vm %wa\wuyvnuwuﬂ; B wNuumUu 134

-  wd oo wam..:\a WY 008 80/ST/6 SAep Bueays i
- T Aot paizis WV 008 S0/62/8 SARP £ orRInBLR) PUE LE 1sRISUT 72

Wd 0075 2052/8 FY DR BNATTIA (SAPD T T wewwaiaanr g 12

P g 3075 BOBIR WY OB AR/ O 53 AN MM s

Wd DG'S 80/2/6 WY 008 80/8/8 ¢sAep g1 ainy ssauIsNg $YESIY 18P 10N OCE] 61

Wd 005 80/2/6 WV 008 80/8/8 iShep gl 5:@&3«6@ 1

, @:w.zu.%uujk Wd 0029 8016 WY (KR SO/G2/8 (SARE 01 Loy SERASIE 3BT - 1

GHO Wd 03§ RGLZIQ Y DO 80/61/8 S/vp L 2160 Busur oy eeAndag o pro fagur a8 9

ARSCIBNT bid G5 BG/8L/G W 008 BURIS Shep 4 £3e0 SLuremyfeaiofdug 54
[nnstomoifecstmae ugu‘ Wl 90-5 BA//3 WY 008 BOJS/R (Shep £ Eunsuod dnies i

o AU ele 305 80008 v 008 OB (RSP L o meyLoonfiaey gl T

‘\ Wd 00%5 BO/0T/6 WY 008 BO/¥/8 isAep 5 voRenbyuey WalsASE L

) ki GO RO/L/R #id XS SO/PLIR (SARP O e . 5

iﬁ 111944 mO\Qﬁ\m vid DO'E 80/¥1/8 isAep 0 aR.L ¥0§3RIN0 - BAIE 518
- AT W COS BRTS Cwwoes RU/9/R isheD £ W - Toogmeersar e

syt A DO:€ B0 WY 008 8006/@ (SATT ¢ , Bianga 0. s
wd 00'S mo\:; WY 008 80/¢/8 isAeR6 swepdl ¢
oHo bid 0016 90/2L/5 bV DC'8 SO/TT/6 (SABP 2 §ZEUT R RIS SHTD iy

T aaemy W D0T BT/ WY OO 3 BOUTTAT SAEp g T wegaaes gl os
9HD i OO B0 LY WY O B RO (AR 1 L= G

B Wd O0'S 80/£1/01 WY 008 B0/v/8 ishepss %_E_ﬁwsm , £

R T wdenseniTiaT WY O0 8 BORTAT iAep T o Tpepaimswsery gl 2

T Wd 00S BD/ L1 /01 WY 008 80/v/8 ishepss ued uonenowadunE] ot

SERUEK dIS2Y ordi-f €Y URIR.T} LN .m;.

O T N DN SIS S PAES

uofjeiodion EE




, GHG Service Level Agreement
GHG Corporation . Debbie Sabin

Kiramitivg Sodwrens B Dgrwerong s

Section B:  Fort Bend County Pricing
Year 1
1. Time and Attendance Software License
« €TSS 2,000 user license (Includes 1 ycar of warranty) $20,000
o Includes active users, non-active users do not count against the license
o Increases in users:
s 2100 Users: $20,500
= 2200 Users: $21,000
= 2300 Users: $21,500
» 2400 Users: $22,000
® 2500 Users: $22,500
» 2600 Users: $23,000

2. Time Clocks
« 12 Genus 1 with Proximity Reader only - $1,300/cach $15,600
« 12 Clock Installations at $100 per clock $1,200
3. Implementation (Project Management) $4.000
4. Data Conversion $3,200
5. System Integration/Interface with Lawson: $3,200
6. System Training ~ Onsite training at Fort Bend County (Includes Travel Cost) §2,320
. Recommendations for onsite training
o Timckeeper Training: Four 2-hour sessions
o Supervisor Training: Four 2-hour sessions

o Accounting personnel:  One -~ 2 hour session
o IT Personnel: One - 2 hour session

7. ¢TSS Softwarec Warranty - Year 1 included in the purchase price

8. ¢TSS Source Code Escrow to Iron Mountain $2.000
9. Customization Rate (Per Hour) $83
10. IVR Interface Customization -with existing IVR System (allowance): $2,000

O T A L .o e e e $53,520

Page 1 of 27



& 6 corporation
=

GHG Service Level Agreement

et Debbie Sabin
Year 2 and Bevond Cost

1. €TSS 2,000 user license Annual Software Warranty..............oovviiii $4,000
2. Prox Clock Warranty ($100/clock for 12 clocks). ... $1,200
Options for Additional Items

1. UPS Devices for Clocks (Per Clock.. ..o $100
2. SIP (VoIP) telephone lines (per port/minimumof 2 ports)................oon $1.600

Analog line requires an additional charge for the card

Server Provided by Fort Bend County

Page 12 0127



GHG Service Level Agreement

GHG Corporation . . Debbie Sabin

imeanttive Boncans Hewi Lot vy W T

Section C:  Electronic Time Sheet Software

This Section defines the set of services that the GHG Corporation (GHG) shall provide to County

under this Agreement.

1. Goals (in order of importance):
+ Provide a robust and reliable application (¢TSS)
» Dependable and knowledgable support

« Timely response to problems, new uscrs, and other service requests

2. Support Provider
GHG Corporation’s uses a CRM tool to track tickets that document the problem/issue tracking and

support cases. The GHG Corporation's Help Desk 1s the mitial point of contact for asking questions

and reporting problems.

3. Support Recipients

The target audience for the GHG Corporation’s ¢TSS is the designatied point of contact [or each
customer. Many support reps have extensive experience in customer configuration and eTSS
fuctionality. This knowledge base includes all facets of the application including hardware and

software supported by the product.

4, Hours of Service

Telephone and on-site support for eTSS vice will be available from 8:00 am to 6:30 pm (CST),
Monday thru Friday and 10:00 am to 5:00 pm (CST) on Saturday and Sunday Off-hours problems
can be reported via the GHG Corporation Help Desk voice mail (866 380 4146 ext 200) system or

email (eems_support@ghg.com).

5. Service Infrastrueture (for GHG hosted Customers only)

To ensure continuous IT service to the users of the €TSS software, all ¢TSS servers are located on
the 11th floor of a downtown Houston datacenter where they are in a securely monitored,

temperature controlled, and fire and flood preventive environment. €TSS servers will be in service

Page 13 of 27



. GHG Service Level Agreement
GHE Corporation Debbie Sabin

asraryve S8 Mroun Faxiesaeioy 1 1T

and monitored 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. Regularly scheduled maintenance will be performed
during a regularly scheduled "maintenance window" (1st Sunday of every month). Any planned
activities that will result in an extended outage will be announced one week in advance. Emergency
maintenance will be performed as needed, always with the attempt W minimize disruption to
custolers.

All scrvers are connected to a clean power source, which provides continuous power to the servers
to ensure that random power surges or power outages do not occur In case of a complete power
outage to the entire building, the datacenter is attached to a battery back up system that will provide
roughly 1-2 days worth of power. In the case that the battery backup runs out of power, attached to
the datacenter are two fuel generators that are located on = the roof of the building. The datacenter
has a contract with a fuel company to supply constant fuel to the generators if needed. Each €TSS
database server has been configured with RAID 5 to maximize full hard drive redundancy. To
prevent data loss in the case of complete hard drive failure or file corruption, all €TSS servers are
backed up on a daily basis. In the case of the ¢TSS databases, all databases are backed up daily and
copies of the backups are placed in remote storage. This methodology allows GHG to retain 3

months worth of backups.

6. Support Call/Email Turnaround Times

Expccted turnaround times

. Basic Usage Functionality — 8 Business Hours

. Importing/Exporting (Problems with interface) - 2 hour resolution/does not include spec
changes

. Change in Configuration Options — 8 Business Hours

. Custom Report Request - 5 to 15 Days (time of completion is dependant on the complexity
of the report)

. Lecave Management Issues - same business day

. Business Rule Issues- same business day

. System Generated Notifications — 1 to 2 business days

« Input Device (Proximity Clock) malfunction- 2 hour call back

. Customization Request - 2 day response with estimate

Page 14 0f 27



GHG Service Level Agreement

GHG Corporation Debbie Sabin

eisrar Rowans i Fopiewiae sat 1T

7. Problem Escalation

Not all problems arc cmergencies, but some are. And somc problems that arc not resolved
cxpedicntly become emergencies (such as an email account that can't be accessed for a second day).
After pursuing the standard problem reporting mechanism via our Rep creating a case number
through the Help Desk, the submitter will have a support ticket created for each issue that can be
used for reference. The user in this manner can progressively escalate emergency problems:
« 1% level - all calls handled by support desk (required response time is - | business day)
2™ level ~ account reps will be available to discuss any customizations for each customer as
well as any other “outside the scope’ requirements.
« 39 level - GHG developers arc available to the customer for any critical bug fixes that
impact the functionality of the product
« 4" level - GHG’s lead technical person will facilitate any support nced that has not been
addressed in the 3 above levels.
GHG is committed to first call resolution. When a customer with a support agreement calls or
emails our support desk, we strive to answer the phone or respond to emails as soon as possible,
with the next available agent. Regardless, we will respond to all calls or emails within one business
day. When help desk technicians are busy with another customer, they will respond 1o the messages
and emails in the order in which they are received. However, occasionally, a customer may have
system-critical issuc that renders their system unusable. These calls will take priority over simple

“how to” questions and other user related qucstions.

8. Services Covered (Support and Annual Warranty)
Customers may designate up to three customer service points of contact. GHG will accept support

requests from these designated individuals. GHG's technical Support services do not include
support for the customer’s end user community. Support for customers of the GHG ¢TSS service
consists of installing, configuring, and troubleshooting the following software and services:

« ¢TSS Application support

« Integration with Accounting or Payroll Software

. Email Notifications

. Business Rule Support

« Report Writing

Page |5 0of 27



GHG Service Level Agreement

¥ GHG Corporation. Debbie Sabin

gt Somiams Bomas Fanecinr sos i

» Import/Export processes and procedures

« Leave Management

« Direct Deposit Support

« Training

« Documentation

. GHG-Provided Hardware -  includes malfunction of clock (base unit), under normall
usage/normal working environment.

» IVR Interface Support — (if applicable)

9. Limits on Scope
There will be requirements for which the standard support rep is not suited. The support defined by

this SLA cannot cover all platforms, software, and services. Given the goals, the user population,
and the service and support list, there must also be some limits on scope of support and a “Won't
Do list. Here is a partial list of services that this SLLA does not include:
. For Customer-Hosted configurations, customer is responsibibe for all servers, server
aperating systems, database maintenance, security and backups
«  For Customer-Hosted configurations, customer is responsilbe for notifiving GHG a
minimum of 7 days in advance for any changes to configuration of server/operating
system/database/IP addresses and 14 days in advance of accountitng software interface.
. For Customer-Hosted configurations, customer will provide high speed (> 1| MG) remote
connection (VPN) for GHG support to resolve issues.
+ Network Troubleshooting
. Support for client Software beyond those products that access information on the €TSS
Server.
«  Support will only be provided to customers that are current in payment terms (up to date on
annual support)
»  Hardware warrantee does not cover damage to clock by Moisture, Negltgence, Intential Acts
of Dustruction, Tampering, Excessive Heat, Chemicals and Installatation in Harsh

Envirnments.

Page 160727



. GHG Service Level Agreement
GHG Corporation Debbie Sabin

IRty QuRimaie MRr ARk FIgnaew g W 1T

10.  Customer Responsibilities

«  Customers of the service, as part of this SLA in which the services they will receive are
detailed, also have some responsibilities:

. Report problems in a timely manner, using the support email address or toll free number,
including clear description of the problem, sample data, and other problem documentation

. Use the GHG Support Reps for primary support, with requests only for more detailed or
unusual support going to your implemenation representative

. Make judicious use of backup/recovery services and other support services as a way to help
ensure timely services remain available to all.

. Obtain customer training as a way (o enhance effectiveness and to minimize questions or

problems that require support intervention.

11. Cost
For hosted configurations, maintenance and product upgrades are included for the duration of the

agreement. For purchased licensed customers, maintenance and upgrades arc included for one year
with the initial license agreement and available thereafter through a maintenance agreement, which
must be purchased at prevailing rates. Maintenance and upgrades include software maintenance,

problem resolution, bug fixes, enhancements, and new product releases.

12, Evergreening

Computing environments and requirements inevitably change, and this SLA needs to define an
evergreening process to cnsure that the support agreement keeps pace with the reality of user
requirements. GHG recognizes that this SLA covers a set of services that is not all inclusive of
those that may be used by the a number of email users. Changes to the service level agreement and
comments regarding fulfillment of the commitments of the SLA will be solicited from the

customers of the eTSS application and the support reps participating in the service.

Section D:  General Terms

1. Term and Effective Date
1.01  This Agreement shall not become effective until approved in wnting by County

1.02  GHG agrees to provide the services described in this Agreement within the timehne
included in this Agreement. All services provided by GHG to County shall be completed on
or before January 31, 2009,

Page 17 of 27



2.02

3.03

3.04

3.05

GHG Service Level Agreement

¢ GHG Corporation Debbie Sabin

AT SUNGRTE TSR DXt e 1T

Compensation

For and in consideration of the services rendered by GHG, and subject to the limit of
appropriation under Section D(6), County shall pay to GHG an amount not to exceed
$53,520.00, including rcimbursable cxpenses, if any.

GHG shall submit invoices to County and County shall pay each invoice within thirty (30)
days after the County Project Manager's written approval provided however, that the
approval or payment of any statement shall not be considered to be conclusive evidence of
performance by GHG to the point indicated by such invoice or of receipt or acceptance by
County of the services covered by such invorce.

Termination

County may terminate this Agrcement at any time by providing ten (10) days written notice
to GHG.

Upon receipt of such notice, GHG shall disconunue all services in connection with the
performance of this Agreement and shall proceed to cancel promptly all existing orders and
contracts insofar as such orders or contracts are chargeable to this Agreement.

Within thirty (30) days after receipt of notice of termination, GHG shall submit a statement,
showing in detail the services performed under this Agreement to the date of termination.

County shall then pay GHG that proportion of the prescribed charges which the services
actually performed under this Agreement bear to the total services called for under this
Agreement, less such payments on account of charges as have been previously made.

Copies of all completed or partially completed designs, drawings, electronic data files and
specifications prepared under this Agreement shall be delivered to the County when and if
this Agreement is terminated in the manner and for the purposes provided in this Agreement.

Insurance: GHG shall, prior to performing billable services and for the duration of term
of this Agreement, keep in full force and effect a policy of general liability insurance of not
less than $1,000,000.00 for each claim aggregate, which shall be approved by the Fort Bend
County Risk Management Department prior to purchasc. The policy shall contain a clausc
that the insurer will not cancel or change the insurance without first giving County ten (10)
days prior written notice. The insurance shall be in a company acceptable to the Fort Bend
County Risk Management Department and a copy of the policy or certification of insurance
shall be delivered to the Fort Bend County Risk Management Department prior to the
commencement of any services under this Agreement.

Notice

Any notice required (0 be given under the provisions of this Agreement shall be in writing
and shall be duly served when it shall have been deposited, enclosed in a wrapper with the
proper postage prepaid thereon, and duly registered or certified, return receipt requested, 1n a
United States Post Office, addressed to the County or GHG at the addresses set forth below.
If mailed, any notice or communication shall be deemed to be received three days after the
date of deposit in the United States Mail.

Unless otherwise provided in this Agreement, all notices shall be delivered to the following
addresses:

Page 18 0f 27



5.04

6.01

6.02

GHG Service Level Agreement

GHEG Corporation Debbie Sabin

MIHET SOUSONS FYoLE Ermslimor g 1Y

Al It to GHG Corporation notice must be sent to GHG’s President and General
Manager:

GHG Corporation

John Denny

1100 Hercules, Suite 290

Houston, Texas 77058

B. If to County notice must he sent to hoth the Fort Bend County Purchasing Agent and
County Project Manager:

Fort Bend County Purchasing Department
Gilbert D. Jalomo, Jr., CPPB

4520 Reading Road, Suite A

Rosenberg, Texas 77471

Heratio Rodgers

Fort Bend County Budget Office
301 Jackson, 5 Floor
Richmond, Texas 77469

Either party may designate a dilTerent address by giving the other party ten (10) days writlen
notice.

Limit of Appropriation

Prior to the execution of this Agreement, GHG has been advised by County, and GHG
clearly understands and agrees, such understanding and agreement being of the absolute
essence to this contract, that County shall have available the total maximum sum of
$53,520.00, including reimbursable expenses, if any, specifically allocated to fully discharge
any and all liabilities which may be incurred by County.

GHG does further understand and agree, said understanding and agreement also being of the
absolute essence of this contract, that the total maximum compensation that GHG may
become entitled to hereunder and the total maximum sum that County shall become liable to
pay to GHG hercunder shall not under any conditions, circumstances or interpretations
thereof exceed the sum of $53,520.00, except as may be amended in writing by County.

Page 19 of 27



7.02

7.03

9.

10.01

10.02

11.

GHG Scervice Level Agreement

GHG Corporation | Debbie Sabin

sonitve Sorenhes Mraa Frgiorag e 1T

Successors and Assigns

County and GIIG bind themseclves and their successors, cxccutors, administrators and
assigns to the other party of this Agreement and to the successors, executors, administrators
and assigns of such other party, in respect to all covenants of this Agreement.

Neither County nor GHG shall assign, sublet or transfer its interest in this Agreement
without the prior written consent of the other.

Nothing herein shall be construed as creating any personal liability on the part of any officer
or agent of any public and/or governmental body that may be a party bereto.

Public Contact

Contact with any media outlet, citizens of Fort Bend County or governmental agencies shall
be the sole responsibility of County.

Under no circumstances, whatsoever, shall GHG release any matenal or information
developed or received in the performance of its services hereunder without the express
written permission of County, except where required to do so by law.

Compliance Standards

GHG shall render the services hereunder in accordance with the highest standards of the
industry in the Greater Houston Metro Area, applicable thereto and shall use that highest
degree of care and skill commensurate with the profession to the services provided under
this Agreement to County. GHG shall comply with all applicable state, federal, and local
laws, ordinances, rules and regulations relating to the services to be rendered hereunder, and
GHG's performance.

Indemnification

GHG SHALL SAVE HARMLESS COUNTY FROM AND AGAINST ALL CLAIMS,
LIABILITY, AND EXPENSES, INCLUDING REASONABLE ATTORNEYS FEES,
ARISING FROM ACTIVITIES OF GHG, ITS AGENTS, CONSULTANTS,
CONTRACTORS OR EMPLOYEES, PERFORMED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT THAT
RESULT FROM THE NEGLIGENT ACT, ERROR, OR OMISSION OF GHG OR ANY
OF CONTRACTOR’S AGENTS, SERVANTS OR EMPLOYEES.

GHG SHALL ALSO SAVE HARMLESS COUNTY FROM AND AGAINST ANY AND
ALL EXPENSES, INCLUDING REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEES WHICH MIGHT
BE INCURRED BY COUNTY, IN LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE RESISTING SAID
CLAIMS OR LIABILITIES THAT MIGHT BE IMPOSED ON COUNTY AS THE
RESULT OF SUCH ACTIVITIES BY GHG, 1TS AGENTS, CONSULTANT'S,
CONTRACTORS OR EMPLOYEES.

Modifications: This nstrument contains the entire Agreement between the parties
relating to the rights herein granted and obligations herein assumed. Any oral or written
representations or modifications concerning this instrument shall be of no force and effect
excepting a subsequent written modification signed by both parties hereto.

Page 20 of 27



. GHG Service L | A {
GHE Corporation_ o e ebbie Sabin

B i St Proih o an E

12, Miscellaneous

12.01 By entering into this Agreement, the parties do not intend to create any obligations, express
or implied, other than those specifically set out in this Agreement.

12.02 Nothing in this Agreement shall create any rights or obligations in any party who is nota
signatory to this Agreement.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



, GHG Service Level Agreement
GHG Corporation Debbie Sabin

INGOVETE 8T PSRN ISR 303 1T

Section E. Execution of Service Level Agreement

FORT B : OUNTY:
s

WM ( ﬁ/a/{ 10-7-08

Roben E. Hebert, County Judge Date

™
Attest: 7
e ;

i

Dianne Wilson, County Clerk

APPROVED:

By: Z/LLZ/f 7//‘/0 [L-15 €

Hcratm Rodgers, Projéct Manager Date

GHG Corporation

>0 ey - 9 j’Q/Og
_ /

Date

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $53,520 to accomplish and pay the

obligation of the Fort Bend County under this cnmr?/%”7

Ed ﬂturdn ant, Fort Bend County /\u 1tor

Page 22 of 27



(5]

. GHG Service Level A t
GHE Corporation T Debbie Sabin

vtk Botvtons Sorecign sty 0 I

GHG CORPORATION STANDARD SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT

THIS SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT (THIS "AGREEMENT"), MADE AND ENTERED
INTO BY AND BETWEEN GHG CORPORATION, A TEXAS CORPORATION
(HEREINAFTER "GHG"), AND FORT BEND COUNTY, A PUBLIC BODY CORPORATE
AND POLITIC OF THE STATE OF TEXAS ACTING BY AND THROUGH THE FORT BEND
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS "YOU.™)

GRANT OF LICENSE. GHG CORPORATION GRANTS YOU A NONEXCLUSIVE AND LIMITED
LICENSE TO USE THE SOFTWARE SOLELY FOR YOUR INTERNAL BUSINESS PURPOSES AND IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT. THE SOFTWARL 1S
LICENSED, NOT SOLD. TG YOU.

OWNERSHIP. GHG CORPORATION RETAINS ALL RIGHT, I'TULE AND INTEREST IN AND TO THE
SOFTWARE AND ALL COPIES AT ALL TIMES, REGARDLLSS OF THE FORM OR MUDIA IN OR ON
WIICH THE ORIGINAL OR OTHER COPIES MAY SUBSEQUENTLY EXIST. YOU NEIHER OWN NOR
HEREBY ACQUIRE ANY CLAIM OR RIGHT OF OWNERSHIP TO THE SOFTWARE OR TO ANY RELATED
PATENTS. COPYRIGHTS, TRADEMARKS OR OTHER INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY. YOU AGREE TO USE
REASONABLE EFFORTS TO PREVENT AND PROTECT THE CONTENTS OF THE SOFTWARE FROM
UNAUTHORIZED DISCLOSURE OR USE. GHG CORPORATION AND/OR TS SUPPLIER'S RESERVES ALL
RIGHTS NOT EXPRESSLY GRANTED TO YOU.

COPYRIGHT. THE SOFTWARE IS COPYRIGHTED BY GHG CORPORATION AND/OR 115
SUPPLIERS AND IS PROTECTED BY UNITED STATES COPYRIGHT AND PATENT LAWS AND
INTERNATIONAL TREATY PROVISIONS. YOU MAY NOT COPY THE SOFTWARE EXCEPT TO INSTALL
THE SOFTWARE COMPONENTS LICENSED BY YOU, AS SET FORTH IN SECTIONS 2 AND 3. ON TO
COMPUTERS AS PART OF EXECUTING THE SOFTWARE. SOLELY WIlH RESPECT O THE
DOCUMENTATION INCLUDED WITH THE SOFTWARE, YOU MAY MAKE A REASONABLE NUMBER OF
COPIES (ENTHER IN HARDCOPY OR ELECTRONIC FORM). PROVIDED THAT SUCH COPIES SHALL BE
USED ORLY BY LICENSED END USERS IN CONJUNCTION WITH THEIR USE OF THE SOFTWARE AND
ARE NOT REPUBLISHED OR DISTRIBUTLD TO ANY TIHRD PARTY. YOU MUST REPRODUCE AND
INCLUDE ALL COPYRIGHT NOTICES, TRADEMARKS OR OTHER PROPRIETARY LEGENDS OF GHG
CORPORATION ON ANY COPY OF THF SOFTWARE OR DOCUMENTATION MADF RY YOI ANY AND
ALL OTHER COPIES OF THE SOFTWARE MADE BY YOU ARE IN VIOLATION OF THIS TICENSE
AGREEMENT.

Page 23 of 27



. GHG Service Level Agreement
&% GHG Corporation Debbie Sabi
P Mp ot 1€ >abin

RESTRICTIONS. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PERMITTED BY THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT YOU
MAY NOT: (A) LEASE, LOAN, RESELL, SUBLICENSE. OR OTHERWISE DISTRIBUTE THE SOFTWARE; (B)
USE THE SOFTWARE ON A TIMESHARING BASIS OR TO OPERATE A SERVICE BUREAU FACILITY OR
PROVIDE HOSTED SERVICES FOR THE BENEFIT OF THIRD-PARTIES; () MODIFY OR TRANSLATE THE
SOFTWARE EXCEPT AS NECESSARY TO CONFIGURE THE SOFTWARE USING THE MENUS, OPTIONS
AND TOOLS PROVIDED FOR SUCH PURPOSES AND CONTAINED IN THE SOFTWARE; (D) IN ANY WAY
REVERSE ENGINEER, DISASSEMBLE OR DECOMPILE THLE SOFTWARE OR ANY PORTION THEREOF
EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT AND FOR THE EXPRESS PURPOSES AUTHORIZED BY APPLICABLE LAW
NOTWITHSTANDING THIS LIMITATION, (E) SUBLICENSE. ASSIGN, RENT. SELL. LEASE, DISTRIBUTE
OR OTHERWISE TRANSFER THE SOFTWARE OR ANY OF THE RIGHTS GRANTED BY THIS LICENSE
AGREEMENT WITHOQUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN PERMISSION OF GHG CORPORATION; (F) USE THE
SOFTWARE TO DEVELOP A PRODUCT WHUCH 1S COMPETITIVE WITH ANY GHG CORPORATION
PRODUCT OFFERINGS: (G USE THE SOFTWARE TO DEVELOP A PRODUCT THAT CONVERTS THE
REPORT FILE FORMAT TO AN ALTERNATIVE REPORT FILE FORMAT USED BY ANY GENERAL-
PURPOSE REPORT WRITING. DATA ANALYSIS OR REPORT DELIVERY PRODUCT THAT IS NOT THE
PROPERTY OF GHG SOFTWARE CORPORATION: (H) ALTER. DISASSEMBLE. DECOMPILE, TRANSLATE,
ADAPT, OR REVERSE-ENGINEER THE REPORT FILE (RPT) FORMAT; (I) USE UNAUTHORIZED KEY
CODES TO ACCESS ADDITIONAL SOFTWARE FUNCTIONALITY OR PERFORMANCE: OR (3) DISCLOSE
ANY SOFTWARE BENCHMARK RESULTS TO ANY THIRD PARTY WITHOUT GHG CORPORATION
PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL. [F YOU WISH TO DEVELOP AND/OR TEST AN INTERFACE TO [HE
SOFTWARE OR MERGE THE SOFTWARE WITH ANY OTHER SOFTWARE. YOU SHALL INFORM GHG
CORPORATION. GHG CORPORATION, AT II'S OPHON. MAY PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION
SUFFICIENT TO ENABLE INTEROPERABILITY BETWEEN THE SOFTWARE AND SuUCH OTHER
SOFTWARE OR PRODUCTS.

DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTY. GHG CORPORATION DISCLAIMS ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR
ANY HARM RESULTING FROM YOUR USE OF THE SOFTWARE THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS
WITH NO WARRANTIES WHATSOEVER. GHG CORPORATION EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS TO THE
FULLEST EXTENT PYRMITTED BY LAW ALL EXPRESS. IMPLIED, AND STATUTORY WARRANTILS,
INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION. THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE., AND NON-INFRINGEMENT OF PROPRIETARY RIGHTS. GHG SOFTWARE

Page 24 ot 27



0.

. GHG Service L | A t
GHG Corporation e e Debiie Sabin

Bnrmurbrs Srdusane ek Trgumaims 450 1

CORPORATION DISCLAIMS ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING THE SECURITY. RELIABILITY,
TIMELINESS, AND PERFORMANCE OF THE SOFTWARE AND SUCH THIRD PARTY SOFTWARE.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW,
IN NO EVENT WILL GHG CORPORATION BE LIABLE TO YOU OR ANY THIRD PARTY FOR ANY
INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL. CONSEQUENTIAL OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES. INCLUDING WITHOUT
LIMITATION. ANY LOST PROFITS OR REVENUES. [.OSS OR INACCURANCY OF ANY DATA. OR COST
OF SURSTITUTE GOODS, REGARDLESS OF THE THEORY OF LIABILITY (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE)
AND EVEN IF GHG SOFTWARE CORPORATION HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. GHG CORPORATIONS AGGREGATE LIABILITY TO YOU FOR ACTUAL DIRECT DAMAGES
FOR ANY CAUSE WITATSOEVER SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE PRODUCT LICENSE FEES PAID BY YOU
FOR THE PRODUCT OR THE FEES PAID BY YOU FOR THE SERVICE DIRECTLY CAUSING THE
DAMAGES THESE LIMITATIONS WILL APPLY NOTWITHSTANDING ANY FAHILURE OF ESSENTIAL
PURPOSE OF ANY LIMITED REMEDY. THE FOREGOING ALLOCATION OF RISK IS REFLECTED IN TTHE
FEES CHARGED UNDER THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT.

TERMINATION. THIS AGREEMENT IS EFFECTIVE UNTIL TERMINATED. YOU MAY TERMINATLE
THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT AT ANY TIME BY UNINSTALLING THE SOFTWARE AND DESTROYING
ALL COPIES OF THE SOFTWARE [N YOUR POSSESSION. GHG CORPORATION MAY TERMINATE THIS
AGRFEMENT AND YOUR USE OF THE SOFTWARE AT ANY TIME. SECTIONS 5 AND 6 SHALL SURVIVE
ANY TERMINATION OF THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT.

GENERAL. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PREEMPTED BY UNITED STATES FEDERAL LAWL. THIS
AGREEMENT 1S GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, UNITED STATES, WITHOU
REFERENCE TO CONFLICT OF LAWS PROVISIONS OR THE UNITED NATIONS 1950 CONVENTION ON
CONTRACTS FOR THE INTERNATIONAL SALE OF GOODS AND ANY AMENDMENTS THERETO. IF ANY
PROVISION OF THIS AGREEMENT IS RULED INVALID. SUCH INVALIDITY SHALL NOT AFFECT THE
VALIDITY OF THE REMAINING PORTIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT. THIS AGREFMENT CONSTITUTLES
THE ENTIRE AGREEMENT RETWEEN YOU AND GHG CORPORATION, AND SUPERSEDES ANY PRIOR
AGREEMENT, WIHETHER WRITTEN OR ORAL. RELATING TO THE SUBJECT MATTER OF THIS
AGREEMENT. THIS AGREEMENT MAY NOT BE MODIFIED EXCEPT BY AN INSTRUMENT IN WRITING
DULY SIGNED BY AN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTSTIVE OF EACH OF THE PARTIES. IF YOU ARE
ACQUIRING THE SOFTWARE ON BEHALF OF AN ENTITY. YOU REPRESENT AND WARRANT [HAT
YOU HAVE THE LEGAL CAPACITY TO BIND SUCH ENTITY TO THIS AGREEMENT.

Page 25 ot 27



10.

. GHG Service Level Agree t
GHG Corporation Y Debbie Sabim

Ity SNt Rt L e w1 ST

U.S. GOVERNMENT RESTRICTED RIGHTS. THE SOFTWARE IS A "COMMERCIAL ITEM" AS
THAT TERM IS DEFINED AT 48 C.F.R. 2.101 (OCT. 1995). CONSISTING OF "COMMERCIAL COMPUTER
SOFTWARE" AND "COMMERCIAL COMPUTER SOFTWARE DOCUMENTATION" AS SUCH TERMS ARE
USED IN 48 C.F.R. 12.212 (SEPT. 1993), CONSISTENT WITH 48 C.F.R. 12212 AND 48 C.F.R. 227.7202-1
THROUGH 227.7202-4 (JUNE 1995) (OR AN EQUIVALENT PROVISION. E.G.. IN SUPPLEMENTS OF
VARIOUS U.S. GOVERNMENT AGENCIES, AS APPLICABLE). ALL U.S. GOVERNMENT USERS ACQUIRE
THE SOFTWARE WITH ONLY THOSE RIGHTS SET FORTH HEREIN. MANUFACTURER IS GHG

CORPORATION, 1100 HERCUTES  AVENUE. SUITE 290, HOUSTON.  TEXAS  77058.27060

EXPORT CONTROLS. YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE SOFTWARE 1S OF U.S. ORIGIN. YOU
AGREE TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE INTERNATIONAL AND NATIONAL LAWS THAT APPLY
TO THE SOFTWARE, INCLUDING THE U.S. EXPORT ADMINISTRATION REGULATIONS, AS WELL AS
END-USER, END-USE AND DESTINATION RESTRICTIONS ISSUED BY US. AND OTHER

GOVERNMENTS.

CONFIDENTIALITY OF USER DATA LICENSOR AGREES TO MAINTAIN THE
CONFIDENTIALITY OF ANY DATA RELATING TO THE USAGE OF THE LICENSED MATERIALS BY
LICENSOR AND TS AUTHORIZED USERS. SUCH DATA MAY BE USED SOLELY FOR PURPOSES
DIRECTLY RELATED TO THE LICENSED MATERIALS AND MAY ONLY BE PROVIDED TO THIRD
PARTIES IN AGGREGATE FORM. RAW USAGE DATA, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO
INFORMATION RELATING TO THE IDENTITY OF SPECIFIC USERS ANDOR USES, SHALL NOT BE
PROVIDED TO ANY THIRD PARTY.

Page 26 of 27



. GHG Service Level Agreement
GHG Corporation Debbie Sabin

é?:‘}i SruEe SR Bradil ERgireiy a2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PARTIES HAVE CAUSED THEIR QU_,I?\UTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES
TO EXECUTE THIS AGREEMENT AS OF THE DATE FIRST SET FORPH A

BOVE. .~/

GHG Software Corporation . : L

Robert E. Hebert, County Judge
>

= P
S%’“L“A? { Signature
:j—éhf\ D‘CLA/N'\/I] - Pf(ﬁ ;jé)?ﬂr 16-7-08

Printed Name & Title Date
5]/ /0// o Attest: 7

/ A
Date , ;f
DL

Dianne Wilson, County Clerk

Page 27 of 27



EXHIBIT B



Invoice

HG Cor
960 Clear Lake City Blvd
Webster, TX 77598

Account # Invoice #

ot

'

. PI0738 35832

_BillTo o
' Fort Bend County Auditor
ATTN: Accounts Payable

. Invoice Date i DUE DATE :

o

301 Jackson | 5/15/2014  6/14/2014

‘Richmond, TX 77469 SIS N

' Terms ~ Net30
PO #

ITEM  QUANTITY DESCRIPTION 'RATE AMOUNT

500Use.. | 1 Additional 500 Users - ¢TSS Customer Purchased License ~ 5,000.00.  5,000.00

‘Thank you for choosing GHG Software. Total  $500000

Technical Support includes e-mail and phone support. Payments/Credits $0.00
Upgrades include all purchased product updates and S
modifications.

$5,000.00

Effective September 1, 2008, a $10.00 charge, or 1% if balance due is greater than $1.000.00, will be applied to account if payment is not
received by the due date, PLEASE INCLUDE INVOICE NUMBER ON PAYMENT OTHERWISE PAYMENT WILIL BE APPLIED TO MOST
OUTSTANDING INVOICE OFEN ON ACCOUNT.

Terms of Cancellation: GHG must receive written notice of cancellation via http:/ / www ghg.com/account-cancellation/ .
Service will continue until the current billing cycle ends. Prorated refunds will not be given if cancellation occurs in the
middle of a billing cycle.

Phone : 281.488.8806 x148 960 Clear Lake City Blvd - Webster, Texas 77598 Fax : 281.488.1838



